
Page 1 

 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Cabinet 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 10 October 2017 

Time: 9.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 
Membership: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE Leader of Council 

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader, and Cabinet Member for 
Communications, Communities, Leisure and 
Libraries 

Cllr Chuck Berry Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
and Housing 

Cllr Richard Clewer Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, 
Heritage, Arts and Tourism 

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children, Education and 
Skills 

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Spatial Planning, 
Development Management and Property 

Cllr Bridget Wayman Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and 
Waste 

Cllr Philip Whitehead Cabinet Member for Finance, Procurement, 
ICT and Operational Assets 

Cllr Jerry Wickham Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public 
Health and Public Protection 

 



Page 2 

 

 
Recording and Broadcasting Information 

 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record 
[...]
. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Leader's announcements  

 

5   Public participation and Questions from Councillors  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. This meeting is open 
to the public, who may ask a question or make a statement. Questions may also be 
asked by members of the Council.  Written notice of questions or statements should be 
given to William Oulton of Democratic Services by 12.00 noon on Wednesday 4 October 
2017. Anyone wishing to ask a question or make a statement should contact the officer 
named above. 

 

6   Proposed changes to the Councils Allocation Policy (Pages 19 - 82) 

  Report by Alistair Cunningham, Corporate Director. 

 

7   Wiltshire Core Strategy Review - Regulation 18 Consultation (Pages 83 - 
262) 

  Report by Alistair Cunningham, Corporate Director. 

 

8   Military Civilian Integration (MCI) Partnership Update (Pages 263 - 278) 

 Report by Alistair Cunningham, Corporate Director. 

 



Page 4 

 

9   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Leader agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency. 

 Our vision is to create stronger and more resilient communities. Our priorities are: To protect 
those who are most vulnerable; to boost the local economy - creating and safeguarding jobs; 
and to support and empower communities to do more themselves. 



 
 
 

 
 

CABINET 

 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2017 
AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (Chairman), Cllr John Thomson (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr Bridget Wayman, 
Cllr Philip Whitehead and Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Pauline Church, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Jane Davies, Cllr Tony 
Deane, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Darren Henry, Cllr Alan Hill, 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Atiqul Hoque, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cllr 
Johnny Kidney, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Horace 
Prickett, Cllr Tom Rounds, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr James Sheppard, Cllr Ian Thorn, 
Cllr Tony Trotman, Cllr Philip Whalley, Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Roy While and Cllr 
Graham Wright 
  

 
102 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cabinet Members Chuck Berry and Laura Mayes. 
Councillor Jon Hubbard, Chair of the Childrens’ Select Committee also gave his 
apologies. 
 

103 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2017 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 3 July 2017 
 

104 Minutes - Capital Assets Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2017 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2017 
 

105 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
106 Leader's announcements 

 
The Leader made the following announcements: 
 
That the route for the £1.6 billion Stonehenge Tunnel, a key part of the ‘South 

West expressway’, had today been published by Transport Secretary Chris 

Grayling.  It was noted that this ‘expressway’ would upgrade this key route and 

improve journey times for millions of people.  

  

Furthermore that this major investment would support economic growth and 

tourism in an area where congestion and slow journeys have long had a 

negative impact on the  economy.  The tunnel at Stonehenge would remove the 

traffic blight on local communities such as Shrewton and  reconnect the two 

halves of the 6,500 acre World Heritage Site which is currently split by the road. 

  

The Leader welcomed the announcement of the Preferred Route, and stated 

that the council would continue to work with government and all its partners and 

loc
[...]
the Marlborough 
Area Neighbourhood Plan Group, it was agreed that the decision to delegate 
authority to dispose of Site 2, St Peter’s School, would be subject to officers 
working with the local community to develop guidance for potential developers 
of the site. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Ian Thorn, it was confirmed that none 
of the assets under consideration for disposal were on the Community Assets 
register, and that officers would circulate a briefing note to all Councillors to 
make them aware of the process and the list of asset already identifited. 
 
Resolved 
 

i) To confirm that the freehold interest of the 5 assets, as listed below, 

can be sold by the Council:  
a. Site 1 - Trowbridge – Land at The Halve 
b. Site 2 - Marlborough – St Peter’s School 
c. Site 3 - Westbury – Part of Coulston Allotments 
d. Site 4 - Macklin Road, Salisbury – Land used as garden 

extension 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

e. Site 5 - Devizes – Land at John Rennie Close 
 

ii) To confirm the approach set out in paragraph 8 of the report. 
 

iii) To authorise the Associate Director for People and Business to 
dispose of freehold interest of the assets. 

 

iv) That the delegation to the Associate Director, as stated in iii), in 
relation to Site 2 - Malborough – St Peter’s School, is subject to the 
involvement of the community in the development of planning 
information for potential developers of the site. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To confirm the freehold interests of the assets can be sold in order to generate 
capital receipts in support of the Council’s capital programme. 
 

116 Amendments to the Wiltshire Local Transport Plan (LTP) 2011-2026 – Car 
Parking Strategy 
 
Councillor Bridget Wayman presented the report which asked Cabinet to 
consider and agree possible car parking charging options for inclusion in a 
subsequent public consultation exercise. 
 
In presenting the report, Councillor Wayman highlighted: the history of parking 
charging in
[...]

Planning, Development Management and Property, to make minor 
amendments to the Local Development Scheme in the interests of 
clarity and accuracy before publishing it on the Council’s website. 

 
(iii) To delegates authority to the Associate Director for Economic 

Development and Planning, in consultation with the Associate 
Director for Finance and Cabinet Members for ‘Spatial Planning, 
Development Management and Property’ and ‘Finance’ to undertake 
subsequent reviews and updates to the LDS with any significant 
modifications being referred to Cabinet as appropriate. 

 
(iv) To agree that a strategy for emergency stopping places for Gypsies 

and Travellers should be undertaken as part of delivering the 
approved Wiltshire Traveller Strategy. 

 
(v) To reaffirm its commitment to joint working with Swindon Borough 

Council, however given the Council’s responsibilities to support the 
interests of Wiltshire’s communities, that Cabinet will need to be 
satisfied that plans are in place to maintain a deliverable 5 year 
housing land supply in both authority areas before approving the 
plans. 

 
 

118 Chippenham Station Hub update 
 
The Leader presented the report which provided an update on project progress 
and the main considerations concerning the next phase of project development: 
The development of a Full Business Case (FBC) and submission of a planning 
application. 
 
In presenting the report, the Leader highlighted the history of the project, the 
next steps including the risks and benefits of the project. 
 
In response to representations made by Councillor Clare Cape, the Leader 
stated that whilst the project would be beneficial for Chippenham overall, she 
agreed that some issues arising from the works, such as parking and traffic, 
would need to be considered. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Ian Thorn, Alistair Cunningham – 
Corporate Director, confirmed that in accordance with normal guidance to 
developers, those responsible for
[...]
arket Assessment (SHMAA) 
and Functional Economic Market Area Assessment (FEMAA) 
 

Page 15



 
 
 

 
 
 

Councillor Toby Sturgis presented the report which asked Cabinet: to consider 
the draft Strategic Housing Market Assessment and Functional Economic 
Market Area Assessment; and to agree to their publication as part of the 
evidence base to inform the review of the Wiltshire Core Strategy. 
 
Prior to consideration of the item, and in a response to a representation from a 
member of the public, the council’s Monitoring Officer confirmed: that the paper 
had been made exempt from publication due to the documents being in draft 
form; that this was done in the public interest and in the interest of Wiltshire 
Council and Swindon Borough Council; and that the full documentation should 
be published in October once it had been agreed with Swindon Borough 
Council. 
 
Following a short debate, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
i) To approve the draft Swindon and Wiltshire Strategic Housing Market 

Assessment and Functional Economic Market Area Assessment for 
the purposes of evidence for the review of the Wiltshire Core 
Strategy. 

 
ii) To publish the Swindon and Wiltshire Strategic Housing Market 

Assessment and Functional Economic Area Assessment on an 
agreed date with Swindon Borough Council, with a clear explanation 
of their status in the plan making process and planning system. 

 
iii) To delegate authority to the Associate Director for Economic 

Development and Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Spatial Planning, Development Management and Property and 
Swindon Borough Council to determine the agreed date for 
publication. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the Council can make timely progress on the proposed review of 
the Wiltshire Core Strategy. 
 

123 Housing Repairs Contract Extensions 
 
Councillor Richard Clewer presented the report which sought to gain approval 
to extend four contracts for planned and responsive repairs services to council 
housing stock up to March 2020. This would enable sufficient time to fully 
review current services, agree a new model for service provision and implement 
the new proposals. 
 
Following a short debate, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 

Page 16



 
 
 

 
 
 

That approval be delegated to the Associate Director responsible for 
housing in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Housing to agree contract extensions up to March 2020 
for the four contracts delivering the following services; 
 
- Planned and cyclical maintenance 
- Planned and responsive gas works 
- Planned and responsive electrical works 
- Responsive repairs and voids works 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The responsive repairs and planned maintenance services for council housing 
stock are currently under review. A proposal to reshape services was approved 
in principle by Cabinet in March 2017 subject to a further report to Cabinet to 
confirm the business case for the revised proposal. 
 
The current contracts are due to end in March 2018. All four contracts were 
awarded with the option to extend. As more time is required to conclude the 
business case to reshape services and report back to Cabinet, it is proposed 
hat the current contracts are all extended to enable sufficient time to fully 
consider the implications of the service change proposals. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.30 am - 12.23 pm) 

 
These decisions were published, earlier, on the 14 September 2017 and will come 

into force on 22 September 2017 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is William Oulton of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct lines (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
10 October 2017 
 

Subject:  Proposed changes to the Councils Allocation Policy 
  
Cabinet Member: Councillor Chuck Berry - Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development and Housing 
  
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
An identified priority last year was to both upgrade our existing IT system and 
review our social housing allocation policy and make recommended changes for 
improvement.  This report provides an update on the IT upgrade as well as 
recommendations following a consultation to make amendments to our existing 
policy.   
 
It is recommended the Cabinet approve recommendations 1 -11 and option 2 for 
recommendation 12, Option 1 for Recommendation 13 and note 
recommendation 14. 
 

 

Proposal 
 
To consider the recommendations to amend the council allocation policy and 
make a recommendation to Council to update the policy 
 

 

Reason for Proposals 
 
To make improvements to the allocation policy in line with recent 
recommendations following recent consultation as well as welfare reform and 
legislative changes to help make the system more effective and efficient.  
 

 

Alistair Cunningham, Corporate Director 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
10 October 2017 
 

Subject:  Proposed changes to the Councils Allocation Policy 
  
Cabinet Member: Councillor Chuck Berry - Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development and Housing 
  
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To consider the recommended changes to the allocation policy and make a 

formal recommendation to cabinet for adoption, noting the progress in regard 
to the IT upgrade 

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. The council’s allocation policy helps to deliver on the council’s vision to create 

stronger and more resilient communities by ensuring we make best use of our 
social stock and allocate to local people.  This will also help bring 
communities together to enable and support them to do more for themselves 
which is a key priority within the plan. 

 
Background 
 
3. The Homes4Wiltshire (H4W) policy was developed in partnership with 

Wilts
[...]
osals 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

(i) Approves the documents set out at Appendices 1 and 2 for the 
purposes of consultation on the scope and content of the Wiltshire 
Local Plan Review, subject to amendment in (ii);  
 

(ii) Authorises the Associate Director for Economic Development and 
Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Spatial 
Planning, Development Management and Property to: make any 
necessary changes to the consultation documents before they are 
finalised for publication and agree any changes to Appendix 1 with 
Swindon Borough Council; and make arrangements for, and 
undertake statutory consultation for a 6 week period starting 
during the week commencing 6 November 2017 concurrently with 
Swindon Borough Council.  

 
 

 

Reason for Proposals 
 
To ensure that progress continues to be made on maintaining an up-to-date 
development plan for Wiltshire in line with the Council’s Local development 
Scheme and statutory requirements.  
 

 

Alistair Cunningham, Corporate Director 

Page 84



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
10 October 2017 
 
 

Subject:  Wiltshire Local Plan Review - Regulation 18 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012 Consultation on the Scope of the Plan 

  
Cabinet Member: Councillor Toby Sturgis - Spatial Planning, Development 

Management and Property 
  
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To seek approval for the initial consultation on the Wiltshire Local Plan 
Review and the development of the non-statutory Joint Spatial Framework 
being prepared jointly with Swindon Borough Council in accordance with 
the Wiltshire Local Development Scheme 2017 and legislation.  
 

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 

2. The Business Plan 2017-2027 ‘Forward Thinking’ seeks to create strong 
communities in Wiltshire. One of the four priorities, ‘Growing the 
Economy’, recognises the importance of job creation and improving 
housing supply to enable people to live and work
[...]
ring of certain use classes within a 

Page 261



Cabinet Version  
 
 

30 
 

specified area 

 odours and noise impact 

 traffic impact 

 refuse and litter 

2017 WCS Review 

Recommendation  Consider incorporating new policies or amending existing policies to 
address this issue.  

 

Page 262



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
10 October 2017 
 

Subject:  Military Civilian Integration (MCI) Partnership Update 
  
Cabinet Member: Councillor Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE 
  Leader of the Council 
  
Key Decision: No 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
This report provides Cabinet with an update of the Military Civilian 
Integration (MCI) Partnership’s work and seeks Cabinet’s continued support 
for the partnership and its programme of work.  This is a periodic update 
report, with previous submissions to Cabinet in October 2013 and June 
2016. A number of government announcements and significant progress 
on particular MOD projects now warrant a further update to Cabinet. 

 
This report highlights key aspects of the ongoing work and explains how 
Wiltshire Council is working together with MOD -  the south west regional 
brigade, the major  bases, the Defence Infrastructure Organisation (DIO) and 
partners in bringing forward the Partnership’s workstreams. The aims of the 
MCI Partnership, which is an important element in the Council’s business plan 
and this report demonstrates how, through the partnership, the goals of the 
MCI Partnership are being brought forward. 

 

 

Proposals 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
i) Confirms its support for the Military Civilian Integration (MCI) 

Programme, and endorses the approach being taken to delivery of the 
MCI Workstreams set out by the MCI Board; and 

 
ii) In particular notes: 
 

a) The progress and way forward on the Army Basing Programme;  
 

b) The Wiltshire’s Armed Forces Community Covenant (which was 
relaunched in March 2017) and success in drawing down significant 
covenant grant funding to support local integration projects; 
 

c) The Cooperation with the MOD - DIO in submitting the Round 6 of 
the One Public Estate bid, to be apprised of the various MCI award 
applications / bids submitted by Wiltshire Council in the past 12 

Page 263

Agenda Item 8



months; 
 

d) The continued cooperation with the MOD in identifying and 
progressing the opportunities that military presence can bring to 
boost the economy of Wiltshire. 

 

 

Reason for Proposals 
 
The military has a significant presence in Wiltshire, and the nature of this 
presence will change dramatically over the coming years.  It is important that the 
Council recognises the impacts that military presence will have on Wiltshire, 
both in terms of the opportunities that this will offer for economic growth, and the 
preparations that the Council is required to make to ensure that the needs of 
everyone in Wiltshire are met.   
 
Cabinet is invited to recognise the achievements that have already been made 
with the support of the MCI Partnership, such as the relaunch of the Wiltshire 
AF Covenant, the Army Basing programme and ongoing success of The 
Enterprise Network in supporting military leavers and spouses, while 
acknowledging that there will be further challenges ahead, whose successful 
resolution will require the support of the Council working closely with the 
Ministry of Defence (MOD) and other partners. 
 

 

Alistair Cunningham, Corporate Director 

Page 264



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
10 October 2017 
 

Subject:  Military Civilian Integration (MCI) Partnership Update 
  
Cabinet Member: Councillor Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE 
  Leader of the Council 
  
Key Decision: No 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
   

1. The military has a significant presence in Wiltshire, and the nature of this 
presence is changing dramatically as the size of the Army continues to grow in 
the Salisbury Plain Training Area, and potential Defence growth in Lyneham, 
Warminster and Boscombe Down.  Additionally MOD has announced the 
closure of Army Bases in Colerne, Hullavington and Westbury. 

 
2.  It is important that the Council continues to recognise the impacts that military 

presence will have on Wiltshire, both in terms of the opportunities that this will 
offer for economic growth, and the preparations that the Council is required to 
make to ensure that the needs of everyone in Wiltshire are met. There will be 
further challenges ahead, whose successful resolution will require the support 
of the Council working closely with the Ministry of Defence (MOD) and other 
partners. 

 
3. The report updates Cabinet on the important milestones that have been 

reached through partnership working and the support of the MCI Partnership 
since the last update report to Cabinet made in 2016.  Cabinet is invited to 
recognise achievements which have included progress made on the relaunch 
of the Wiltshire AF Covenant, the Army Basing programme and ongoing 
success of The Enterprise Network in supporting military leavers and spouses, 
while acknowledging that there will be further challenges ahead. 

 
 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 

4. The Business Plan approved by council in July demonstrates a strong 
commitment to the military community in Wiltshire and contains numerous 
references to the partnership throughout as detailed in a select ion of the 
following excerpts: 

 
Our vision is to create strong communities  …..  Successful return of the British 
Army from Germany to Wiltshire. 
 
Our priories are …. …Military and civilian communities are well integrated.  …..  
 

Page 265



Growing the Economy Goals: The relocation of 4,000 additional Army personnel 
and their dependents to the Salisbury Plain area by 2019 is important for 
Wiltshire. We are proud to be a military county and we are actively planning and 
preparing for the return of these troops from Germany. 
What we will do -  ………….. Successful return of the British Army from Germany 
to Wiltshire Conti

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

CABINET 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2017 AT THE 
KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (Chairman), Cllr John Thomson (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Laura Mayes, 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Philip Whitehead and Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Tony Deane, Cllr Darren Henry, Cllr Ruth 
Hopkinson, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Brian Mathew, 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, Cllr Tom Rounds, Cllr Jonathon Seed, 
Cllr John Smale, Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr Graham Wright and Cllr Richard Gamble 
  

 
124 Apologies 

 
All members of the Cabinet were present.  
 

125 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017 were presented. 
 
Follow a question from Councillor Ian Thorn, it was agreed that officers be 
asked to clarify the position of consultation in relation to assets of community 
interest and, if necessary, a explanatory note be added to the minutes.  
 
Resolved 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 12 September 2017 
 

126 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

127 Leader's announcements 
 
The Leader expressed thanks to Carolyn Godfrey for her hard work and 
assistance at the Council in her last Cabinet meeting as Corporate Director. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

128 Public participation and Questions from Councillors 
 
The Leader drew the meeting’s attention to the question from Mrs Spickernell, 
and the response given, circulated in the supplement to the agenda. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Ian Thorn, it was noted that the paper 
on Community Asset Transfers was scheduled on the workplan for November, 
but that it may be required to be discussed at a later date following further 
consideration of the proposed preferred model. 
 

129 Proposed changes to the Councils Allocation Policy 
 
Councillor Chuck Berry presented the report which asked Cabinet to consider 
recommended changes for adoption by Council and to note the progress in 
regard to the IT upgrade. 
 
In the course of the presentation and debate, the matters raised included: that 
the recommendation would be considered by the meeting of Council in 
February; the supply of housing and the efforts address the shortage; the 
impact of marketing and changes of policy on the housing waiting list; how the 
Council is encouraging people with local connections to register for affordable 
housing in rural locations; and that library staff had been trained to provide 
assistance to residents to fill in housing and benefit application forms. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Ian Thorn, the Leader stated that 
Cabinet members had asked officers to investigate how best the Council could 
assist vulnerable residents during the transition period moving onto the 
Universal Credit scheme. 
 
Councillor Laura Mayes, as the Cabinet Member responsible for Looked After 
Children, welcomed the change in the policy that allowed care leavers to be 
included as a priority and stated, in response to a query by Councillor Jon 
Hubbard, that she welcomed a flexible approach to how the policy was applied 
to this group in recognition of their specific vulnerabilities. 
 
The meeting’s attention was drawn to the recent recommendations of the 
Environment Select Committee who had considered the matter at their previous 
meeting. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
To amend the council allocation policy and recommend to Council to 
update the policy. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

To make improvements to the allocation policy in line with recent 
recommendations following recent consultation as well as welfare reform and 
legislative changes to help make the system more effective and efficient. 
 

130 Wiltshire Core Strategy Review - Regulation 18 Consultation 
 
Councillor Toby Sturgis presented the report which sought approval for the 
initial consultation on the Wiltshire Local Plan Review and the development of 
the non-statutory Joint Spatial Framework being prepared jointly with Swindon 
Borough Council in accordance with the Wiltshire Local Development Scheme 
2017 and legislation. 
 
In the course of the presentation and debate, the matters raised included: that a 
briefing had been arranged for members on the1 November 2017; that the 
consultation would be undertaken jointly with Swindon Borough Council; how 
best to engage with the public on this issue; that the scope of the review was at 
relatively high level without explicit details of the impact on housing totals for 
specific communities; and how a plan-led approach can encourage adequate 
infrastructure investment. 
 
In response to an issues raised, the Leader requested that given the importance 
of the matters at hand, officers consider how best to engage with the public 
through the consultation period, and that Councillors be encouraged to bring 
their ideas of how best to engage to the briefing in November. The Leader also 
exhorted Councillors to engage with the parish and town councils to encourage 
their engagement with the process. 
 
In response to a matter raised by Councillor Ruth Hopkinson, the Leader 
restated the Council’s support for a station at Corsham and highlighted the 
efforts made, through the auspices of the Local Enterprise Partnership, to 
progress the issue but cautioned that the matter could only proceed if a 
franchise operator agreed to stop at Corsham. The Leader asked officers and 
the relevant Cabinet Member to arrange to meet the division member and 
representatives from Corsham Town to discuss the matter further. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, the meeting;  
 
Resolved 
 
i) To approve the documents set out at Appendices 1 and 2 for the 

purposes of consultation on the scope and content of the Wiltshire 
Local Plan Review, subject to amendment in (ii); 
 

ii) To authorise the Associate Director for Economic Development and 
Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Spatial 
Planning, Development Management and Property to: make any 
necessary changes to the consultation documents before they are 
finalised for publication and agree any changes to Appendix 1 with 
Swindon Borough Council; and make arrangements for, and 
undertake statutory consultation for a 6 week period starting during 



 
 
 

 
 
 

the week commencing 6 November 2017 concurrently with Swindon 
Borough Council. 

 
iii) To note the resolution of Cabinet on 12 September 2017 regarding 

joint working with Swindon Borough Council, and that Cabinet will 
need to be satisfied that plans are in place to maintain a deliverable 5 
year housing land supply in both authority areas before approving the 
plans. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that progress continues to be made on maintaining an up-to-date 
development plan for Wiltshire in line with the Council’s Local development 
Scheme and statutory requirements. 
 

131 Military Civilian Integration (MCI) Partnership Update 
 
The Leader presented the report which provided an update on the important 
milestones that have been reached through partnership working and the 
support of the MCI Partnership since the last update report to Cabinet made in 
2016. 
 
In presenting the report, the Leader highlighted: the relaunch of the Wiltshire 
Covenant; the Army Basing programme and the continuing efforts to promote 
issues amongst the wider community. 
 
The Leader made special mention of the recent national award given to the 
Council in recognition of the efforts to support the Forces community. 
 
The Leader specifically commended the work of Kevin Ladner, Emily Higson 
and Nicky Dyer in supporting the programme of work. 
 
Following the end of the item, the meeting;  
 
Resolved 
 
i) To confirms its support for the Military Civilian Integration (MCI) 

Programme, and endorses the approach being taken to delivery of the 
MCI Workstreams set out by the MCI Board; and 
 

ii) To note: 
 

a. The progress and way forward on the Army Basing Programme; 
 

b. The Wiltshire’s Armed Forces Community Covenant (which was 
relaunched in March 2017) and success in drawing down 
significant covenant grant funding to support local integration 
projects; 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

c. The Cooperation with the MOD - DIO in submitting the Round 6 of 
the One Public Estate bid, to be apprised of the various MCI award 
applications / bids submitted by Wiltshire Council in the past 12 
months; and 

 
d.  The continued cooperation with the MOD in identifying and 

progressing the opportunities that military presence can bring to 
boost the economy of Wiltshire. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The military has a significant presence in Wiltshire, and the nature of this 
presence will change dramatically over the coming years. It is important that the 
Council recognises the impacts that military presence will have on Wiltshire, 
both in terms of the opportunities that this will offer for economic growth, and 
the preparations that the Council is required to make to ensure that the needs of 
everyone in Wiltshire are met. 
 
Cabinet is invited to recognise the achievements that have already been made 
with the support of the MCI Partnership, such as the relaunch of the Wiltshire 
AF Covenant, the Army Basing programme and ongoing success of The 
Enterprise Network in supporting military leavers and spouses, while 
acknowledging that there will be further challenges ahead, whose successful 
resolution will require the support of the Council working closely with the 
Ministry of Defence (MOD) and other partners. 
 

132 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.30  - 11.25 am) 

 
These decisions were published, earlier, on the 13 October 2017 and will come into 

force on 23 October 2017 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct lines (01225) 713114/713115 

 


